

No. 12-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANCIENT COIN COLLECTORS GUILD,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
COMMISSIONER, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF STATE; AND THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF
STATE, EDUCATION AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER K. TOMPA
Counsel of Record
BAILEY & EHRENBERG PLLC
1015 18th Street N.W.
Suite 204
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-4209
pkt@becounsel.com

February 12, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	13
I. The Court Should Confirm that the “Political Question Test” is Mandatory Where Foreign Policy Considerations are Raised and Further Clarify the Nature of this Test.....	14
II. The Court Should Clarify Whether <i>Ultra Vires</i> or APA Standards of Review Apply to Subdelegations from the President that are Translated into a Final Agency Action.	18
III. The Court Should Clarify the Scope of <i>Ultra Vires</i> Review.....	22
IV. Refusal of the Courts to Undertake Judicial Review of Overbroad Import Restrictions Harms American Museums, Collectors, and Small Businesses En- gaged in the International Exchange of Cultural Goods.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: OPINION, United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit [October 22, 2012]	1a
APPENDIX B: JUDGMENT, United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit [October 22, 2012]	27a
APPENDIX C: OPINION, United States District Court for the District of Maryland [August 8, 2011]	28a
APPENDIX D: ORDER, United States Dis- trict Court for the District of Maryland [August 8, 2011]	97a
APPENDIX E: ORDER, United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit [December 18, 2012]	98a
APPENDIX F: Relevant Portions of the Con- vention on Cultural Property Implementa- tion Act, 19 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2613	99a
APPENDIX G: FIRST AMENDED COM- PLAINT, United States District Court for the District of Maryland [July 15, 2010]	107a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. USPS</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	24, 25
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection</i> , 698 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection</i> , 801 F. Supp.2d 383 (D. Md. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)...	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	18-19
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to the U.N.</i> , 446 F.3d 365 (2nd Cir. 2006), <i>cert. granted</i> , 549 U.S. 1177, <i>aff’d</i> . 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	16
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1247 (1994).....	18, 19, 21
<i>El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 997 (2011).	16
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	18, 21
<i>Hopson v. Krebs</i> , 622 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	14-15, 17
<i>Jewel v. NSA</i> , 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011)...	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Khouzam v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 549 F.3d 235 (3rd Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	14
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 812 (2003).....	19, 24
<i>Rhode Island Dep’t of Env. Mgmt. v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Romer v. Carlucci</i> , 847 F.2d 445 (8th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 367 (2011).....	17
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. 16.03 Acres of Land</i> , 26 F.3d 349 (2nd Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Nelson v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 513 U.S. 1110 (1995).....	25
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983).....	10
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1421 (2012).....	17
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art 1, § 8	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FEDERAL STATUTES	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1356	4
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Convention on Cultural Property Imple- mentation Act, 19 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i> ..	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 2601.....	23
19 U.S.C. § 2601 (2) (C)	5
19 U.S.C. § 2601 (2) (C) (i) (I)	5
19 U.S.C. § 2602.....	23
19 U.S.C. § 2602 (a) (1) (C) (i).....	5
19 U.S.C. § 2602 (a) (1) (C) (ii)	5
19 U.S.C. § 2602 (a) (3).....	5
19 U.S.C. § 2602 (g) (2)	6
19 U.S.C. § 2604 (1)	7
19 U.S.C. § 2605 <i>et seq.</i>	6
19 U.S.C. § 2605 (b)	6
19 U.S.C. § 2606.....	13
19 U.S.C. § 2609.....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
76 Fed. Reg. 3012 (Jan. 19, 2011).....	27
76 Fed. Reg. 74691 (Dec. 1, 2011).....	27
Paul M. Bator, <i>Essay on the International Trade in Art</i> , 34 Stan. L. Rev. 275 (1982)..	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs Cultural Property Protection, <i>Guide to Cultural Property Import Restrictions Currently Imposed by the United States of America</i> , available at http://eca.state.gov/files/bureau/chart-of-import-restrictions.pdf (last visited Jan. 28, 2013).....	27
<i>Cultural Property Treaty Legislation: Hearing on H.R. 3403 Before the H. Subcomm. on Trade of the Comm. On Ways and Means</i> , 96th Cong. (1979).....	8
Mark B. Feldman, <i>The UNESCO Convention on Cultural Property: A Drafter's Perspective</i> , A.B.A. Art & Cultural Heritage Law Newsletter (Summer 2010) ...8, 21, 23	
C. Luke, <i>U.S. Policy, Cultural Heritage, and U.S. Borders</i> , 19 Int'l J. Cul. Prop. 175 (2012).....	27
<i>Proceedings of the Panel on the U.S. Enabling Legislation of the UNESCO Convention on the Means of Prohibiting and Preventing the Illicit Import, Export and Transfer of Ownership of Cultural Property</i> , 4 Syracuse J. Int'l L. & Com. 97 (1976).....	4
S. Rep. No. 97-564 (1982).....	4, 7
Kevin M. Stack, <i>The Reviewability of the President's Statutory Powers</i> , 62 Vand. L. Rev. 1171 (2009)	6, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Transcript of Seminar, The Cultural Property Act: Is it Working? (Mar. 21, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.cprinst.org/Home/issues/transcript---cultural-property-implementation-act-is-it-working (last visited Jan. 28, 2013).	27, 28
<i>Transfer Ceremony Clears Way for Looted Ancient Vessel to be Returned to Italy</i> , Immigration and Customs Enforcement Press Release (Jan. 8, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.ice.gov/news/releases/1301/130108toledo.htm# (last visited Jan. 28, 2013).....	28
United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization (UNESCO) Convention on the Means of Prohibiting and Preventing the Illicit Import, Export and Transfer of Ownership of Cultural Property, Signed in Paris, 14 November 1970	4, 5
Stephen K. Urice & Andrew Adler, <i>Resolving the Disjunction Between Cultural Property Policy and the Law: A Call for Reform</i> , 64 Rutgers L. Rev. 117 (Fall 2011)	7, 12, 20, 21
